The decimal number system, which uses the base ten, is in worldwide use,
and its number symbols are understood regardless of language or sur-

rounding script. Each symbol has an absolute value as well as a value
of position, so that numbers can be written as a linear combination of

powers of ten; for example:

123 456 [one hundred twenty-three thousand four hundred fifty-six] really
means: 1 x 10 5 + 2 x lO 4̂ + 3 x 10 3 + 4 x 10 2 + 5 x 10 1 + 6 [x 10°].

Approximately 400 years ago, the concept of positioning was extended to

include decimal fractions, using negative powers of ten to the right of

a decimal marker, and this innovation made it possible to accurately